Operating Instructions
RFIDi-RDR-2-xxx
R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Adolf-Grimme-Allee 8
D 50829 Köln
 Version 01.01.02
 Issue date: 28.06.2017
Operating Instructions RFIDi-RDR-2-xxx Disclaimer

9.1 General information 8
9.2 Interconnection 9
10 Type code 13
10.1 Software function 13
11 Safety Advice 14
11.1 Installation and operation 14
12 Assembly and disassembly 15
12.1 General information 15
12.2 Views 15
12.3 Mechanical dimensions 17
12.3.1 Overview 17
12.3.2 Dimensional drawing 17
12.4 Installation instructions 19
13 Operation 19
13.1 General information 19
13.2 Connections RFIDi-RDR-2-MIF 20
13.2.1 Connection cable Falcon 20
13.2.2 Connection cable ET/MT-xx6 HW-Rev. 2 21
13.2.3 Connection cable ET/MT-xx6 HW-Rev. 3 22
13.2.4 Connection RFIDi-RDR-2-MIF an ReaderBox 24
14 Maintenance, service 25
14.1 Servicing 25
15 Troubleshooting 25
16 Disposal 26
16.1 RoHS directive 2011/65/EC 26
16.1.1 China RoHS labelling 26
17 Certificates 26
17.1 Declaration of EC conformity 27
17.2 EC type examination certificate 28
Operating Instructions RFIDi-RDR-2-xxx Table of contents
Page 4 of 40  R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_RFIDi_RDR_2_xxx_en_V_01_01_02.doc / 28.06.2017
17.3 IECEx certificate 30
17.4 KGS certificate 33
17.4.1 KCC certificate 34
18 Assessment of transponder media 35
18.1 RFID chip cards 35
18.1.1 BVS Electrostatic test 35
18.2 RFID Tag 36
19 Release notes 37
Operating Instructions RFIDi-RDR-2-xxx Preface
 R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_RFIDi_RDR_2_xxx_en_V_01_01_02.doc / 28.06.2017 Page 5 of 40
1 Preface
These operating instructions are intended for the safe installation of the RFIDi-RDR-2-xxx
chipcard reader and cover all Ex-relevant aspects.
 For the correct operation of all associated components please note, in addition to these
operating instructions, all other operating instructions enclosed in this delivery as well as
the operating instructions of the additional equipment to be connected.
2 Function RFIDi
The RFIDi-RDR-2-xxx chipcard readers are explosion-protected equipment for installation in
hazardous areas of zones 1, 2, 21 and 22. The devices may be connected to intrinsically safe
type RSi reader interfaces of R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH's operator interfaces series
ET/MT-xx6. Power supply and data communication takes place via this reader interface.
If you wish to use a RFIDi-RDR-2-xxx chipcard reader together with the operator interfaces of
series ET/MT-xx7, a ReaderBox must also be used. This ReaderBox is an intrinsically safe
power supply and barrier for this chipcard reader, amongst others.
The RFIDi chipcard readers are proximity readers that can read information from the chip cards
without direct contact and transfer this to the operator interfaces.
The RFIDi chipcard readers can be mounted inside a front panel or a desktop housing.
3 Conformity to standards
The RFIDi-RDR-2-xxx chipcard readers comply with the following standards and directive
2014/34/EU:
 IEC 60079-0 : 2011 (General requirements)
 IEC 60079-11 : 2011 (Gas "i")
4 Certificates
The RFIDi-RDR-2-xxx chipcard readers are certified for installation in the following areas:
Europe:

5 Marking
Manufacturer R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Type code RFIDi-RDR-2-xxx
CE classification: c 0158
Testing authority and certificate
number:
 ATEX TÜV 09 ATEX 7533 X
 IECEx IECEx TUR 09.0005X
Ex classification:
 ATEX directive 2014/34/EU e II 2 G Ex ib IIC T4 Gb
II 2 D Ex ib IIIC T90°C Db
 IECEx  Ex ib IIC T4 Gb
Ex ib IIIC T90°C Db
 KGS  Ex ib IIC T4
Ex ib IIIC T90°C
Operating Instructions RFIDi-RDR-2-xxx Permitted maximum values
 R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_RFIDi_RDR_2_xxx_en_V_01_01_02.doc / 28.06.2017 Page 7 of 40
6 Permitted maximum values
Voltage:
Ui = 10.4 V
Pi = 2.29 W
Ci = 0 µF
Li = 0 mH
Signal input / output:
Ui = 5.9 V  Uo = 11.2 V
Ii = 50 mA  Io = 220 mA
Pi = 62 mW  Po = 2.29 W
Group IIC
Ci = 0.5 µF  Co = 1.3 µF
Li = 0 mH  Lo = 20 µH
Group IIB
Ci = 0.5 µF  Co = 10 µF
Li = 0 mH  Lo = 50 µH
 Co and Lo pairs directly above/underneath each other may be used.
7 Ambient temperature range
The temperature range is –30 ... +60°C.
8 Type of protection
- Front IP 66
- Rear IP 20
Operating Instructions RFIDi-RDR-2-xxx Proof of intrinsic safety
Page 8 of 40  R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_RFIDi_RDR_2_xxx_en_V_01_01_02.doc / 28.06.2017
9 Proof of intrinsic safety
Proof of intrinsic safety for the connection of chipcard reader RFIDi-RDR-2-xxx with ET/MT-xx6
operator interfaces, ET-Falcon and ReaderBox.
9.1 General information
Proof of intrinsic safety is based on the principles of EN 60079-14 and the standards referred to
therein. Particular reference is made to Chapter 12 "Additional requirements for the type of